
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -194/10 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

März/March 1991

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
-195/11 -

März/March 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. "We won’t change our direction": a 

conversation between president Yang 

and Salisbury. *BR 1991/NO.12, 

pp.13-15

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
2. The emergence and change of the 

diplomatic policy of "leaning to one 

side" (Chin.). Zheng Xiaoguo *ZDY 

1991/No.l, pp.49-56

Western Europe

3. Current international Situation and 

China’s relations with western Eu­

rope. Qian Qichen *BR 1991/No.lO, 

pp.10-12

USSR and Eastern Europe

4. Dynamically modeling Peking- 

Moscow rapprochement. Mills, Willi­

am deB. *IS Feb. 1991, pp.12-35

Asia and Oceania

5. Confidence-building in Asia-Pacific.

Si Chu *BR 1991/NO.9, pp.10-12

6. For peaceful settlement of Gulf cri- 

sis. Xin Zhou *BR 1991/No.9, p.8

North America

7. The politics of U.S. most-favored 

nation treatment to China: the cases 

of 1979 and 1990. Tan Qingshan 

♦JNAS, Spring 1990, pp.41-59

8. The relationship between Chinese 

Communist Party and the United Sta­

tes in the early period of the anti- 

Japanese War (Chin.). Tao Wenzhao 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.32-39

9. The Chinese Communist Partys po­

licy toward the United States: it’s evo- 

lution about the end of the War of re- 

sistance against Japan (Chin.). Zhang 

Baija *ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.40-48

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10. Once more on the new starting po- 

int for our study of Mao Zedong 

thought (Chin.). Gong Yuzhi *ZDY 

1991/No.l, pp.5-15

11. How Li Dazhao approached the 

populist trend of thought and tran- 

cended it in the May 4th period 

(Chin.). Wang Suli *ZDY 1991/No.l, 

pp.16-22

12. A comprehensive survey of the 

Symposium on the thought of Deng 

Xiaoping (Chin.). Zhou Ruijing 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.94-95

Party
13. The Partys leadership of the cul- 

tural work before the founding of the 

"left alliance" (Chin.). Liu Wenjun 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.23-31

Government
14. Administrative structural reform. 

Xing Zhen *BR 1991/No.lO, pp.18-20

Parliament

15. Electing deputies to county con- 

gress. *BR 1991/No.l2, pp.24-26

16. Local elections: a nation goes to 

Ballot. *BR 1991/NO.12, pp.22-23

17. The goal of a people’s deputy. *BR 

1991/NO.12, pp.27-28

18. Tours keep deputies well-informed. 

*BR 1991/NO.12, pp.19-21

Opposition and Democracy

19. Südchina: Hort des Widerstands 

gegen Beijing (2.Teil). Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a. Feb. 1991, pp.90-112

20. Zhou Enlai and the China democ- 

ratic and revolutionary league 

(Chin.). Yang Ronghua *ZDY 

1991/No.l, pp.57-60

Law and Justice

21. Discussing questions about the na­

tural law theory with Taiwan’s legal 

circles (Chin.). Yu Ronggen *TY 

1990/no.l, pp.60-65,17

Military

22. Iron and nail: civil-military rela­

tions in the People’s Republic of Chi­

na. Lee Wei-chin *JAA Jan-Apr.

1991, pp.132-148

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

23. Acting out democracy: political 

theater in modern China. Esherick, 

Joseph W.; Wasserstrom, Jeffrey N. 

♦JAS Nov. 1990, pp.835-865

Personalities

24. In memory of the patriotic and re­

volutionary pioneers (Chin.). Hu 

Sheng *ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.1-4

25. People: deputy Mayor has a 

French mother. Luo Xiaolu *BR 

1991/No.lO, pp.31-33

Cadre Policy

Local Topics
26. Development of Qaidam basin in 

Qinghai. Wen Tianshen *CT, Mar.

1991, pp.11-13

27. Qinghai construction in its springti- 

de. Wen Tianshen *CT, Mar. 1991, 

pp.8-11

28. Facts about Qinghai province. *CT, 

Mar. 1991, p.9

National Minorities

29. Exploring Ngari alone. Ba Huang 

♦CT, Mar. 1991, pp.66-68

30. Tibet: changes in the last 40 

years. Fan Guoxiang *BR 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.8-10

31. Tibet: religious beliefs and reali- 

ty. Li Rongxia *BR 1991/No.ll, 

pp.24-28

32. It Tibet an "independent state"?. 

♦BR 1991/No.ll, pp.12-23

33. Ngapoi Ngawang Jigmei on Tibetan 

issues. *BR 1991/No.l2, pp.16-18

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

34. A busy, rewarding, but hard life. 

Du Xueping *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.42- 

43

35. Reclaiming Jiangxi’s red soil. Liu

Furong *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.29-31

36. Women find a full life after retire-

ment. Lu Yin *CT, Mar. 1991,

pp.17-19

37. Women today: a force to be recko- 

ned with. *BR 1991/No.lO, p.33

Population

38. Family planning: the way out. 

Cheng Gang *BR 1991/No.lO,

pp.26-30

39. Chinese demography: the state of 

the field. Lavely, William; Lee, James; 

Wang Feng *JAS Nov. 1990, pp.807- 

834

Religions

Medicine and Health

40. Medical care for farmers. Hou Rui- 

li *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.50-54

41. The golden age of traditional Chi­

nese medicine. Hou Ruili *CT, Mar. 

1991, pp.32-34

42. New developments in China’s me­

dical instrument industry. Yi Chu 

*CT, Mar. 1991, pp.39-41

Children, Youth and Education

43. Editor’s introduction to the special 

issue on vocational universities in 

China (I). Dai Shujun; Hayhoe, Ruth 

*CE Spring 1991, pp.3-7



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -196/12 - März/March 1991

44. On overview of the development of 

higher vocational and technical edu- 

cation abroad (excerpt). Dai Shujun 

*CE Spring 1991, pp.72-90

45. The development of higher voca­

tional and technical education in Chi­

na. Dai Shujun *CE Spring 1991, 

pp.8-26

46. Public funds: a boost to education. 

*BR 1991/NO.9, pp.22-25

47. The development of vocational uni- 

versities with unique Chinese featur- 

es. *CE Spring 1991, pp.27-71

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

48. Han dynasty Chang’an comes to 

light. Liu Qingzhu *CT, Mar. 1991, 

pp.57-59

Earlier History (before 1912)

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

49. The research and Compilation of 

the history of the People’s Republic 

of China: a new staring point (Chin.). 

Du Pu *ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.88-89

50. A roundup of the theoretical 

workshop in the 40th anniversary of 

the movement to resist US aggression 

and aid Korea (Chin.). Liu Hongxuan 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.93, 74

51. The members of Kuomintang and 

the May 4th movement (Chin.). Liu 

Yongming *ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.75- 

77

52. Toward ideology: views of the May 

fourth intelligentsia on love, marriage, 

and divorce. She, Colleen S. *IS Feb. 

1991, pp.104-132

53. The verification of two historical 

facts of the great victory in Shuang- 

qiao town (Chin.). Zhang Shaohua; 

Liu Tao *ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.78-79

Geography

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

54. Three award-winning women film 

directors. Bao Wenqing *CT, Mar. 

1991, pp.24-28

55. Peking’s policy on literature and art 

before and after the Tienanmen mas- 

sacre. Chou Yu-sun *IS Feb. 1991, 

pp.76-88

56. Biending the traditional and the 

modern - Du Heng and her painting. 

Cun Tian *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.20-23

57. Interrogation and imagination in 

the stories of Han Shao-kung. Curien, 

Annie *IS Feb. 1991, pp.89-103

Sports

58. Chinese cycling on the right track. 

Yan Naihua *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.54-56

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

Intellectuals

Media

59. The first national forum on the par- 

ty-history newspapers and periodicals. 

A summary (Chin.). Guo Dehong 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.90-92

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

60. On the effect of two forms of pro- 

ductivity in the course of industrializa- 

tion (Chin.). Sai Feng; Chen Huai 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.2, pp.35-41

61. The various forms of the state capi- 

talist economy: their appearence and 

early practice (Chin.). Yuan Hong 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.61-66

Planning and Development

62. China’s development programme 

for the 1990s. Jin Qi *BR 1991/ 

No.12, p.4

63. On the equilibrium and inequilibri- 

um of economic growth (Chin.). Jin 

Xin-zhong *ZGJY 1991/No.2, pp.9- 

16

64. Economic restructuring in the 

1990s. Ni Jixiang *BR 1991/No.lO, 

pp.20-21

65. Richtlinien für die zukünftige Ent­

wicklung: ZK-Vorschläge zum

8.Fünfjahresplan und zum 10-Jahre­

sprogramm. Schüller, Margot *C.a. 

Feb. 1991, pp.82-90

66. China sees an uptum in its econo­

my. Yao Jianguo *BR 1991/No.lO, 

P-4

Public Finance

67. Editor’s introduction to special is- 

sue on Chinese fiscal reform (II). 

Forster, Keith; Tarn On-Kit *CES 

Winter 1990-91, pp.5-9

68. Attuning taxation to the Investment 

climate. Han Guojian *BR 1991/ 

No.10, pp.22-25

69. The developing public finance in 

Jiangsu. Li Xiaoping; Wang Zhengxi 

*CES Winter 1990-91, pp.90-95

70. On the transformation of Invest­

ment System of fundamental indu- 

stries (Chin.). Liu Shi-jin *ZGJY 

1991/No.2, pp.17-21

71. The affairs of Guizhou province. 

Liu Zeren; Chen Yaxiong; Jiang 

Yingliang *CES Winter 1990-91, 

pp.24-27

72. On the investing strategy with eco­

nomic growth during 1990’s (Chin.). 

Tian Xing-min; Wang Yuanjing 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.2, pp.22-25, 60

73. Setting up a new managing System 

of socialist national assets (Chin.). 

Zhuang Ji-xiang *ZGJY 1991/No.2, 

pp.26-34

74. "Opinion regarding the further re- 

duction of income taxes of the locali- 

ties and of the advanced extraction of 

income tax", transmitted by the execu- 

tive office of the People’s Govern­

ment of Guangzhou municipality 

(March 14, 1985). *CES Winter 

1990-91, pp.55-56

75. A circular issued by the People’s 

Government of Zhejiang province on 

improving the System of fiscal mana­

gement (May 23, 1985). *CES Winter 

1990-91, pp.28-37

76. A new fiscal management System 

established in the course of reform. 

*CES Winter 1990-91, pp.41-45

77. Budget management System. *CES 

Winter 1990-91, pp.46-51

78. Circular issued by the People’s Go- 

vernm. of the municipality of Guang­

zhou on liberalizing the fiscal and ta­

xation policies with regard to state- 

run industrial enterprises and expan- 

ding their autonomy in the usage of 

capital funds (July 12, 1985). *CES 

Winter 1990-91, pp.64-68

79. Circular issued by the People’s Go­

vernment of the municipality of Gu­

angzhou regarding the problem of the 

county fiscal management System 

(May 30, 1985). *CES Winter 1990- 

91, pp.61-63

80. Circular issued by the People’s Go­

vernment of the municipality of Gu­

angzhou regarding the problem of the 

district fiscal management System 

(May 30, 1985). *CES Winter 1990- 

91, pp.57-60

81. Circular of the Guangzhou munici- 

pal People’s Governm. on the que- 

stion of the county fiscal management 

System (May 30, 1985). *CES Winter 

1990-91, pp.87-89

82. Circular of the Guangzhou munici- 

pal People’s Government on the que- 

stion of the district fiscal management 

System (May 30, 1985). *CES Winter 

1990-91, pp.84-86 



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

83 Establishing a sound township 

(town) fiscal System. *CES Winter

1990-91, pp.52-54

84. Evolution of Shandong’s public fi- 

nance since 1949. *CES Winter

1990-91, pp.10-11

85. Fiscal statistics of Hebei province. 

♦CES Winter 1990-91, pp.12-17

86. Implementing a new fiscal mana­

gement System (excerpts). *CES Win­

ter 1990-91, pp.69-73

87. Reforming the System of fiscal ma­

nagement. *CES Winter 1990-91, 

pp. 18-23

88. The scale of fiscal revenues and ex- 

penditures continues to expand. *CES 

Winter 1990-91, pp.74-83

89. Xiang (township) public finance. 

♦CES Winter 1990-91, pp.38-40

Enterprises and Management

90. The rural-town enterprises should 

develop coordinately with agriculture 

(Chin.). Bao You-di *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.55-60

91. A sociological perspective on ent- 

erprise management (Chin.). Li 

Xiao-li *ZGJY 1991/No.2, pp.48-51

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

92. The rural-town enterprises are the 

fundamental outlet of transforming 

the surplus labour in countryside 

(Chin.). Zhuang Yi; Liu Lijin *ZGJY 

1991/NO.2, pp.52-54

Basic Construction 

Communications

Tourism

93. Special alpine tours. Tan Manni 

*CT, Mar. 1991, pp.14-17

Industry, Energy and Mining

94. Nonferrous metals: going interna­

tional. Fei Ziwen *BR 1991/No.9, 

pp.13-17

95. Analysis on the industrial growth in

1990 and its prospect in the next year 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1991/No.2, pp.3-8

Environment

Agriculture

Currency and Commerce

96. Subsidies and price reform. *CNA 

March 1,1991, pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

97. Nanjing makes progress in open 

policy. Yao Jianguo *BR 1991/No.9, 

pp.18-21

-197/13 -

Statistics
98. On the setting up and improvement 

of the index System of industrial 

productivity (Chin.). Zhuang Xin- 

chuan; others *ZGJY 1991/No.2, 

pp.42-47

99. Statistical communiquö of the State 

Statistical Bureau of the People’s Re- 

public of China on national economic 

and social development in 1990 (Feb 

22,1991). *BR 1991/No.lO, pp. I-VIII

TAIWAN
100. Background and attemption in 

Taiwan’s promotion of "Taiwan ex- 

perience" (Chin.). Cao Hui *TY 

1990/no.2, pp.30-36

101. Exchange of film culture across 

the Taiwan Strait over the recent 

hundred years (Chin.). Chen Feibao 

♦TY 1990/no.2, pp.80-84

102. Observation and analysis on the 

change of Taiwan’s industrial struc- 

ture (Chin.). Chen Fumin *TY 

1990/no.3, pp.50-57

103. Taiwan’s 1989 national election. 

Copper, John F. *JNAS, Spring 1990, 

pp.22-40

104. KMT policy on political parties: a 

historical examination of its evolution 

(Chin.). Dai Wenbing *TY 1990/no.l, 

pp.32-38

105. KMT role-adjustment and its im- 

pact (Chin.). Dong Yuhong *TY 

1990/no.l, pp.25-31

106. Comment on Taiwan’s "National 

affairs Conference" (Chin.). Fan 

Zhongxin *TY 1990/no.3, pp.1-4

107. An exploration into the political, 

economic and legal issues arising 

from Taiwan’s entry into the GATT 

(Chin.). Feng Yushu *TY 1990/no.l, 

pp.49-55,71

108. The concept of "One country, two 

Systems": theory and practice (Bei- 

jing’s Taiwan policy) (Chin.). Guo 

Xiangzhi *TY 1990/no.l, pp.5-17

109. Research into Taiwan’s stock 

market (Chin.). He Jie *TY 1990/ 

no.3, pp.58-65

110. A brief analysis of Taiwan’s public 

capital (Chin.). Li Fei *TY 1990/no.l, 

pp.56-59

111. Analysis on the trend of Taiwan 

politics and relationship between the 

two banks of the Taiwan Strait 

(Chin.). Li Jiaquan *TY 1990/no.3, 

pp.5-8

112. Research into Taiwan’s "political 

transformation" (Chin.). Li Shuiwang 

*TY 1990/no.2, pp.1-11,66

113. Comment on Taiwan’s civil ser- 

vant System (Chin.). Li Xuetong; Wen 

Lequn *TY 1990/no.3, pp.70-74,79

114. On the present line and policy of 

Taiwan independent movement abro- 

ad (Chin.). Lin Jing *TY 1990/no.3, 

pp.17-25

März/March 1991

115. Status quo and future of Taiwan’s 

pedagogy study (Chin.). Lin Shiyuan 

♦TY 1990/no.3, pp.75-79

116. Changes in Taiwan’s policy toward 

the Soviel Union and Eastern Europe 

(Chin.). Liu Guofen *TY 1990/no.2, 

pp .24-29

117. On today Taiwan’s social and eco­

nomic System (Chin.). Liu Jianxing 

♦TY 1990/no.3, pp.26-33

118. An analysis of the content and es- 

sence of the "Taiwan experience" 

(Chin.). Liu Yingrian *TY 1990/no.l, 

pp.39-48

119. Li Hongzhang and modernization 

movement in Taiwan (Chin.). Ma Qi 

♦TY 1990/no.2, pp.74-79,88

120. Taiwan: Wirtschaftsrückblick auf 

das Jahr 1990. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. 

Feb. 1991, pp.113-116

121. Taiwan’s middle dass: growth and 

characteristics (Chin.). Pan Jinming 

♦TY 1990/no.2, pp.12-23

122. Local autonomy in Taiwan in the 

early years of Kuomintang’s withdraw 

to Taiwan (Chin.). Song Chuen; Lou 

Jie *TY 1990/no.2, pp.67-73

123. The call for "A Chinese literature 

with genuine vitality": criticism of 

modernist poetry by Taiwanese poet 

Gao Zhun (Chin.). Wang Jingqiong 

*TY 1990/no.l, pp.66-71

124. On Taiwan’s military characteri­

stics in the period of political transi- 

tion (Chin.). Wang Zhaixi *TY 

1990/no.3, pp.66-69

125. The main elements of Taiwan’s 

success in economics over the past 

forty years (Chin.). Weng Chengshou 

*TY 1990/no.3, pp.34-42,57

126. Population, employment and eco­

nomic growth in Taiwan (Chin.). Xiu 

Chunping *TY 1990/no.2, pp.52-58

127. Study on Taiwan’s financial re­

form (Chin.). Xu Xinpeng *TY 

1990/no.3, pp.43-49

128. Political transition in Taiwan: cha­

racteristics and principal contradic- 

tions (Chin.). Yang Chuanrung; Yang 

Huasheng *TY 1990/no.l, pp. 18-24

129. Service trades in Taiwan: growth, 

roie and peculiarities (Chin.). Yang 

Jihong *TY 1990/no.2, pp.59-66

130. Taiwan’s socio-economic trans­

formation and private capital (Chin.). 

Yin Cunyi *TY 1990/no.2, pp.45-51

131. Difference and reason betweeen 

the two major factions within DPP 

(Chin.). Zhang Fengshan *TY 1990/ 

no.3, pp.9-16,49

132. The reason why the People’s Libe­

ration Army did not carry out the 

Taiwan campaign plan in the early 

period of the new China: a prelimina- 

ry exploration (Chin.). Zhou Jun 

*ZDY 1991/No.l, pp.67-74

133. Taiwan’s public enterprises: role- 

transformation (Chin.). Zhou Zhihuai 

*TY 1990/no.2, pp.37-44



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -198/14 - März/March 1991

134. On basic policy Orientation of the 

Taiwan authorities (Chin.). Zhu Aili 

*TY 1990/no.l, pp.1-4

135. Tiananmen’s tremors: the econo- 

mic, political, and Strategie impact of 

the democracy movement on Taiwan, 

van Vranken Hickey, Dennis *IS Feb. 

1991, pp.36-57

136. Profile of Taiwan political figures: 

Gu Zhenfu and Zhang Jianbang 

(Chin.). *TY 1990/no.l, pp.82-83

137. Profile of Taiwan political figures: 

Xiao Wanchang and Wang Jianxuan 

(Chin.). *TY 1990/no.3, pp.83-84

138. Profile of Taiwan’s political figu­

res: Jiang Yanshi and Xu Shengfa 

(Chin.). *TY 1990/no.2, pp.89-90

139. Taipei and Beijing in 1990. *CNA 

March 15,1991, pp.1-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU

140. Hongkong Chinese emigration 

and Investment patterns in response 

to the 1997 problem. Kin-Kong Lam, 

Denny *JNAS, Spring 1990, pp.60-79

MISCELLANEA

141. Serving tea traditionally. Ione

Kramer *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.46-47

142. Tea culture - a new-old tradition. 

Ione Kramer *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.44- 

45

143. Tea gets its own museum. Ione 

Kramer *CT, Mar. 1991, pp.48-49

144. Mainland China’s overseas con- 

struction contracts and export of la- 

bor. Fang Shan *IS Feb. 1991, pp.65-

75

Index of Authors 

Ba Huang: 29

Bao Wenqing: 54

Bao You-di: 90 

Cao Hui: 100

Chen Feibao: 101 

Chen Fumin: 102

Chen Huai: 60

Chen Yaxiong: 71

Cheng Gang: 38

Chou Yu-sun: 55

Copper, John F.: 103 

Cun Tian: 56 

Curien, Annie: 57 

Dai Shujun: 43 

Dai Shujun: 44 

Dai Shujun: 45

Dai Wenbing: 104 

Dong Yuhong: 105 

Du Pu: 49

Du Xueping: 34

Esherick, Joseph W.: 23 

Fan Guoxiang: 30 

Fan Zhongxin: 106 

Fang Shan: 144

Fei Ziwen: 94 

Feng Yushu: 107

Forster, Keith: 67

Gong Yuzhi: 10

Guo Dehong: 59

Guo Xiangzhi: 108

Han Guojian: 68 

Hayhoe, Ruth: 43 

He Jie: 109 

Hou Ruili: 40 

Hou Ruili: 41 

Hu Sheng: 24

Ione Kramer: 141 

Ione Kramer: 142

Ione Kramer: 143 

Jiang Yingliang: 71 

Jin Qi: 62 

Jin Xin-zhong: 63

Kin-Kong Lam, Denny. 140 

Lavely, William: 39

Lee Wei-chin: 22 

Lee, James: 39 

Li Fei: 110

Li Jiaquan: 111

Li Rongxia: 31

Li Shuiwang: 112 

Li Xiao-li: 91

Li Xiaoping: 69 

Li Xuetong: 113

Lin Jing: 114

Lin Shiyuan: 115

Liu Furong: 35

Liu Guofen: 116

Liu Hongxuan: 50

Liu Jianxing: 117

Liu Lijin: 92

Liu Qingzhu: 48 

Liu Shi-jin: 70 

Liu Tao: 53 

Liu Wenjun: 13

Liu Yingxian: 118 

Liu Yongming: 51 

Liu Zer en: 71 

Lou Jie: 122 

Lu Yin: 36 

Luo Xiaolu: 25

Ma Qi: 119

Mills, William deB.: 4 

Ni Jixiang: 64

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 120 

Pan Jinming: 121 

Qian Qichen: 3 

Sai Feng: 60

Schüller, Margot: 65 

She, Colleen S.: 52

Si Chu: 5

Song Chuen: 122 

Tarn On-Kit: 67

Tan Manni: 93

Tan Qingshan: 7

Tao Wenzhao: 8

Tian Xing-min: 72 

Wang Feng: 39

Wang Jingqiong: 123

Wang Suli: 11

Wang Yuanjing: 72

Wang Zhaixi: 124 

Wang Zhengxi: 69

Wasserstrom, Jeffrey N.: 23

Weggel, Oskar: 19

Wen Lequn: 113

Wen Tianshen: 26 

Wen Tianshen: 27 

Weng Chengshou: 125

Xin Zhou: 6

Xing Zhen: 14

Xiu Chunping: 126

Xu Xinpeng: 127 

Yan Naihua: 58

Yang Chuanrung: 128

Yang Huasheng: 128

Yang Jihong: 129

Yang Ronghua: 20

Yao Jianguo: 66

Yao Jianguo: 97

Yi Chu: 42

Yin Cunyi: 130

Yu Ronggen: 21

Yuan Hong: 61

Zhang Baija: 9

Zhang Fengshan: 131

Zhang Shaohua: 53

Zheng Xiaoguo: 2

Zhou Jun: 132

Zhou Ruijing: 12

Zhou Zhihuai: 133

Zhu Aili: 134

Zhuang Ji-xiang: 73

Zhuang Xin-chuan: 98

Zhuang Yi: 92

others: 98

van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 135




